#### GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 52 of 2015

#### The Chiefs Act

(Laws, Volume 16, Cap. 287)

# The Chiefs (Withdrawal of Recognition) (No. 3) Order, 2015

Whereas the President is satisfied, after due inquiry, that the person named in the Schedule to this Order has ceased to be entitled under African Customary Law to hold the office specified in the Schedule;

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers contained in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section *four* of the Chiefs Act, the following Order is made:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Chiefs (Withdrawal of Title Recognition) (No. 3) Order, 2015.
- 2. The recognition accorded under the Act to the person named in the Schedule is withdrawn.

Withdrawal of recognition

**SCHEDULE** 

(Paragraph 2)

Office

Area

Holder of Office

Chief Chikwanda of the Bemba people of Mpika District in the Muchinga Province Ituno-Kasenga Kafula Maxwell Mucheleka

Lusaka 28th July, 2015 [MOCTA.65/21] Edgar C. Lungu,

President

## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 53 of 2015

## The Chiefs Act

(Laws, Volume 16, Cap. 287)

#### The Chiefs (Recognition) (No. 6) Order, 2015

Whereas the President is satisfied that the person named in the Schedule to this Order is entitled to hold the office specified in the Schedule as required by subsection (2) of section *three* of the Chiefs Act:

Now THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers contained in section *three* of the Chiefs Act, the following Order is made:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Chiefs (Recognition) (No. 6) Title Order, 2015.
- 2. The person named in the Schedule is recognised as being, within the area in Zambia described in the Schedule, the holder of the office specified in the Schedule.

  Recognition of Chief

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2)

Office

Area

Holder of Office

Chief Mukupa-Kaoma of the Lungu People of Mporokoso District in the

Northern Province

Mukupa-Kaoma

Geoffrey Kaoma

LUSAKA 28th July, 2015 [MOCTA.65/33] EDGAR C. LUNGU,

President